

No. SC84587

---

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

STATE ex rel. ROBERT L. MEIER

Petitioner,

v.

GENE STUBBLEFIELD, SUPERINTENDENT  
MISSOURI EASTERN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

Respondent.

---

ORIGINAL HABEAS CORPUS PROCEEDING

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONER ROBERT L. MEIER

---

BARBARA L. MILTENBERGER, #36635

HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC  
235 East High Street, P. O. Box 1251  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
PHONE: 573-635-9118  
FAX: 573-634-7854

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u></b> .....	i
<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></b> .....	iii
<b><u>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u></b> .....	2
<b><u>SUMMARY OF THE CASE</u></b> .....	8
<b><u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	9
<b>Petitioner Robert Meier is unlawfully restrained by Respondent and is entitled to a writ of habeas corpus ordering him re-sentenced even though he procedurally defaulted under Rule 29.15 because</b> .....	9
<b>Petitioner was actually and substantially disadvantaged when he</b>	
<b>received ineffective assistance of counsel in violation of the Sixth</b>	
<b>and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution</b>	
<b>and article I, § 10 of the Missouri Constitution in that</b>	
<b>Petitioner’s attorney abandoned him without filing his appeal as</b>	
<b>directed, resulting in the complete denial of his right to appeal</b>	
<b>his conviction – a presumptively prejudicial attorney error.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>The cause of Petitioner’s procedural default – his attorney’s</b>	
<b>abandonment – was external to the defense in that he was not</b>	
<b>responsible for the abandonment and did not know about it.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>1. Robert is not responsible for his attorney’s ineffective assistance,</b>	
<b>which violated the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>2. Robert was not responsible for his attorney’s total</b>	
<b>abandonment, which prevented him from filing a timely Rule</b>	
<b>29.15 motion.....</b>	<b>19</b>

<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	22
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(g)</u> .....	24
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Cases

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2002).....	11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bullard v. State</i> , 853 S.W.2d 921 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	20
<i>Chastain v. State</i> , 688 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. App. 1985).....	21
<i>Clay v. Dormire</i> , 37 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	11
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145.....	12
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	13, 16
<i>Luleff v. State</i> , 807 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	19, 20
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 603 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. banc 1980).....	21
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	18
<i>Reuscher v. State</i> , 887 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	11, 21
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 807 SW.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1991).....	19, 20
<i>Schlup v. State</i> , 771 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. App. 1989) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Shelton v. State</i> , 724 S.W.2d 274 (Mo. App. 1986).....	13, 14, 16
<i>State ex rel. Hahn v. Stubblefield</i> , 996 S.W.2d 103 (Mo. App. 1999).....	10, 21
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. banc 2001).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Shields v. Purkett</i> , 878 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	9
<i>State v. Frey</i> , 441 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1969).....	10, 18, 21
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 9 S.W.3d 687 (Mo. App. 1999).....	3
<i>State v. White</i> , 873 S.W.2d 590 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	13, 17

#### Rules

Rule 24.035.....	10
Rule 29.15.....	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Rule 29.15(e).....	19
Rule 30.01.....	3
Rule 4-1.16.....	14, 16
Rule 4-1.2.....	13
Rule 4-1.3 cmt.....	13
Rule 5.315.....	14, 15
Rule 84.22.....	1
Rule 84.24.....	9
Rule 91.02.....	1, 10
Rule 91.03.....	9
Rule 91.18.....	9
Rules 84.22-.24 .....	1

#### Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 10..... 7  
Mo. Const. art. V, § 4..... 1, 9  
U. S. Const. amend. XIX.....7, 9, 12, 18, 22  
U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 7, 9, 12, 18, 21, 22
